

9 CS DJ 1183/25
PURVANCHAL MAHILA SAMAJ KALYAN SANGH
Vs.
UPENDER KUMAR

10.12.2025

Present: Sh. Ratnesh Kant, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
alongwith Secretary of plaintiff.

A rent receipt has been filed by the plaintiff showing that Avani Kumar Mukherjee and Rameshwar Prasad Dhamani are the owners of the suit property and had let out the same to Dr. (Miss.) Savitri Saxena. The same is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that since the premises in question are the tenanted premises, he would take steps to implead the *owners* of the suit property as a *necessary party* to the present suit.

List the matter for consideration on **13.01.2026**.

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/10.12.2025